

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

JAMES BLASSINGAME and)
SIDNEY HEMBY)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

DONALD J. TRUMP)

Defendant.)

Civil Case No. 1:21-cv-00858-APM

DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF HIS
MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

BACKGROUND.....2

ARGUMENT.....6

I. The Constitution forecloses this court from exercising jurisdiction over President Trump’s actions taken during his presidency. 7

a. Absolute immunity bars the claims against President Trump.... 7

b. The political question doctrine also bars the claims against President Trump. 13

c. The claims against President Trump are precluded by the Impeachment Judgement Clause, res judicata and collateral estoppel. 14

II. Well-established First Amendment law bars Plaintiffs’ claims based on President Trump’s political speech. 22

a. President Trump’s speech was petitioning activity undertaken in his official capacity. 24

b. President Trump’s speech does not meet the standard for incitement under *Brandenburg v. Ohio*. 25

c. Incitement is limited to true threats and a holding to the contrary would subject anti-riot laws to facial challenges. 26

d. Plaintiffs’ reading of § 1985 and argument for liability would result in such expansive liability to subject the statute to a facial challenge. 27

III. Plaintiffs do not adequately plead a conspiracy under § 1985, much less the higher pleading standard required for an allegation of civil conspiracy. 28

a. Plaintiffs do not allege a violation of 42 U.S.C. § 1985(1). 29

b. Plaintiffs fail to plead the elements of civil conspiracy. 32

IV. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim upon which relief may be granted for any District of Columbia claim..... 33

a. Plaintiffs fail to establish that President Trump aided and abetted or “directed” any action. 34

CONCLUSION.....42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. District of Columbia,
 187 A.2d 888, 889 (D.C. 1963) 23

Allen v. McCurry,
 449 U.S. 90, 94 (1980) 15, 16

Apotex, Inc. v. FDA,
 393 F.3d 210, 217–18 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 16

* *Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.*,
 535 U.S. 234, 253 (2002) 26

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009) 28, 29

Baker v. Carr,
 369 U.S. 186, 217 (1962) 14

Bancoult v. McNamara,
 455 F.3d 427, 432 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 14

Behrens v. Pelletier,
 516 U.S. 299, 308 (1996) 8

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544, 549 (2007) 28, 29

Blonder-Tongue Lab’ys, Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.,
 402 U.S. 313, 323–24 (1971) 15

Bonner v. S-FER Int’l, Inc.,
 207 F. Supp. 3d 19, 25 (D.D.C. 2016) 41

* *Brandenburg v. Ohio*,
 395 U.S. 444, 449 (1969) 25, 26, 27

Calomiris v. Calomiris,
 3 A.3d 1186, 1190 (D.C. 2010) 15

Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire,
 315 U.S. 568 (1942) 23

Chastain v. Sundquist,
 833 F.2d 311, 315 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 8

Clinton v. Jones,
 520 U.S. 681, 696 (1997) 8

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann,
 150 A.3d 1213, 1260 (D.C. 2016) 41

Crawford-El v. Britton,
 523 U.S. 574, 588 (1998) 10

Crist v. Bretz,
 437 U.S. 28, 40–41 (1978) 21

Dalton v. U.S.,
 71 Ct. Cl. 421, 425 (1931) 30

Duke v. Feldman,
 226 A.2d 345 (Md. 1967) 36

Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.,
 472 U.S. 749, 758-59 (1985) 23

Feiner v. New York,
 340 U.S. 315, 321 (1951) 23

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
 505 U.S. 788, 827 (1992) 9

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
 561 U.S. 477, 498 (2010) 29

Gometz v. Culwell,
 850 F.2d 461, 464 (7th Cir. 1988) 29

Griffin v. Breckenridge,
 403 U.S. 88, 101 (1971) 28

Halberstam v. Welch,
 705 F.2d 472, 477 (D.C. Cir. 1983) passim

Halberstam v. Welch,
 705 F.2d 472, 478 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 34, 35

* *Harlow v. Fitzgerald*,
 457 U.S. 800, 807 (1982) 8, 10

Herrion v. Children’s Hosp. Nat’l Med. Ctr.,
 448 F. App’x 71, 72 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 15

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
 570 U.S. 693, 713 (2013) 39

Imbler v. Pachtman,
 424 U.S. 409, 423 (1976) 11, 12

Investors Research Corp. v. SEC,
 628 F.2d 168, 178 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 34

Japan Whaling Ass’n. v. Am. Cetacean Soc.,
 478 U.S. 221, 230 (1986) 13, 14

Jefferson Sch. of Soc. Sci. v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.,
 331 F.2d 76, 83 (D.C. Cir. 1963) 17

Jones v. Kirchner,
 835 F.3d 74, 84 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 13

Kaiser Grp. Int’l, Inc. v. World Bank,
 420 F. App’x 2, 5 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 39

Lewis v. Drug Enf’t Admin.,
 777 F. Supp. 2d 151, 161 (D.D.C. 2011), *aff’d*, 2012 WL 1155698 (D.C. Cir. 2012)
 15

Lewis v. News-Press & Gazette,
 782 F. Supp. 1338, 1342 (W.D. Mo. 1992) 31

Maniaci v. Georgetown Univ.,
 510 F. Supp. 2d 50, 64 (D.D.C. 2007) 39

McCord v. Bailey,
 636 F.2d 606 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 29

McCreary v. Heath,
 2005 WL 3276257, at *5 (D.D.C. Sept. 26, 2005) 33

McFadden v. U.S.,
 576 U.S. 186, 197 (2015) 28

McIntyre v. Fulwood,
 892 F. Supp. 2d 209, 216 (D.D.C. 2012) 16

* *Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent*,
 466 U.S. 789, 816 (1984) 22

Mensah-Yawson v. Raden,
 170 F. Supp. 3d 222, 230 (D.D.C. 2016) 32, 33

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
 472 U.S. 511, 521 (1985) 7, 8

* *Morse v. Frederick*,
 551 U.S. 393, 442 (2007) 25

* *Nixon v. Fitzgerald*,
 457 U.S. 731, 744 (1982) 7, 9, 11

Nixon v. United States,
 506 U.S. 224, 229–30 (1993) 19, 20

Nixon v. United States,
 938 F.2d 239, 246 (1991) 20

Parks v. United States,
 627 A.2d 1, 5 (D.C. 1993) 40

** Pierson v. Ray*,
 386 U.S. 547, 554 (1967) 9

Rael v. Cadena,
 604 P.2d 822 (1979) 35

Rockwell v. Morris,
 12 A.D.2d 272, 279 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1961) 23

Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.,
 467 U.S. 947, 958 (1984) 27

Sessions v. Dimaya,
 138 S. Ct. 1204, 1212 (2018) 27

Smalls v. United States,
 471 F.3d 186, 192 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 15

** Snyder v. Phelps*,
 562 U.S. 443, 451-52 (2011) 22, 23

Stern v. U.S. Gypsum, Inc.,
 547 F.2d 1329, 1337 (7th Cir. 1977) 31

Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins,
 310 U.S. 381, 402–03 (1940) 17

Tenney v. Brandhove,
 341 U.S. 367, 376 (1951) 9, 11, 12

Thomas v. Collins,
 323 U.S. 516, 535 (1945) 25

Transamerica Leasing, Inc. v. La Republica de Venezuela,
 200 F.3d 843, 849 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 39

* *Trump v. Vance*,
 140 S. Ct. 2412, 2426 (2020) 9, 18

* *United States v. Miselis*,
 972 F.3d 518, 536 (4th Cir. 2020) 26

United States v. Mouat,
 124 U.S. 303, 307 (1888) 29

United States v. Schwimmer,
 279 U.S. 644, 654–55 (1929) 6

Williamson v. United States,
 445 A.2d 975, 978 (D.C. 1982) 40

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b) 13

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 1985..... 27, 29, 30, 31

Other Authorities

1 Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01, cmt. f (Am. L. Inst. 2005)..... 39

147 Cong. Rec. H35 (daily ed. Jan. 6, 2001) 3

151 Cong. Rec. H110–11 (daily ed. Jan. 6, 2005) 3

163 Cong. Rec. H186–87, 189 (daily ed. Jan. 6, 2017) 3

167 Cong. Rec. H165 (daily ed. Jan. 13, 2021) 16

3 J. Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 1563, pp. 418-19
 (1st ed. 1833) 8

51 Cong. Rec. H110 (daily ed. Jan. 6, 2005) 3

A Sitting President's Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution, 24 Op.
 O.L.C. 222, 258-60 (2000) 19

Benjamin Cassady, *“You’ve Got Your Crook, I’ve Got Mine”*: *Why the Disqualification
 Clause Doesn’t (Always) Disqualify*, 32 Quinnipiac L. Rev. 209, 279 (2014)..... 30

Kevin Foley, *Availability of Tolling in A Presidential Prosecution*, 168 U. Pa. L. Rev.
 1789, 1799–800 (2020) 19

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876 (Am. L. Inst. 1979) 35

Sarah Ferris & Ally Mutnick, *Democrat drops election contest in Iowa house race*,
 POLITICO (Mar. 31, 2021), [https://www.politico.com/news/2021/03/31/democrat-
 drops-election-contest-in-iowa-house-race-478736](https://www.politico.com/news/2021/03/31/democrat-drops-election-contest-in-iowa-house-race-478736)..... 3

STAFF OF S. COMM. ON HOMELAND SEC. & GOV’T AFFS., 117TH CONG., REP. ON
 EXAMINING THE U.S. CAPITOL ATTACK: A REVIEW OF THE SECURITY, PLANNING, AND
 RESPONSE FAILURES ON JANUARY 6..... 4

Test Act of 1673, 25 Car. II, c. 2 (U.K.)..... 30

The Federalist No. 72, p. 487 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton)..... 29

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 2168 (1971) 20

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 21

* U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2, cl. 5 17

* U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2, cl. 6 20

* U.S. Const. Art. I, § 3, cl. 6 17, 19

* U.S. Const. Art. I, § 3, cl. 7 20, 21

* U.S. Const. Art. I, § 6, cl. 2 30

* U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1, cl. 2 30

* U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, cl. 2 29, 30
